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Encephalitis is carried out in endemic districts and vaccination against
Rotavirus diarrhoeca is provided in four States (Odisha, Himachal Pradesh,
Haryana and Andhra Pradesh).

e Name based tracking of mothers and children till two years of age is
done to ensure complete antenatal, intranatal, postnatal care and complete
immunization as per schedule.

e Rashtriva Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK) for health screening, carly detection
of birth defects, diseases, deficiencies, development delays including disability
and carly intervention services has been operationalized to provide comprehensive
care to all the children in the age group of 0-18 years in the community.

e Some other important interventions are Iron and Folic Acid (IFA)
supplementation for the prevention of anaemia among the vulnerable age
groups, deworming on National Deworming Day (NDD), home visits by
ASHAs under Home Based Newborn Care to promote community care
practices and early referral of sick newborns and promote use of ORS and
Zinc for management of diarrhoea in children.

e Various trainings are being conducted to train doctors, nurses and ANMs
for antenatal, intranatal and post-natal care, essential newborn care, carly

diagnosis and case management of common ailments of children.

e 184 High Priority Districts (HPDs) have been prioritized for Reproductive
Maternal Newborn Child Health+ Adolescent (RMNCH+A) interventions for
achieving improved maternal and child health outcomes.

Beti Khilao components in Beti Bachao Beti Padhao scheme

1909. SHRI K. C. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of progress/achievements made under Beti Bachao, Beti Padhao

scheme;

(b) the districts so far covered under this scheme, State-wise and by when all
the 600 and odd districts in the country are going to be covered under this scheme;

(c) whether Ministry is thinking of adding ‘Beti Khilao’ component to the above

scheme for overall development of girls and women;
(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(¢) the details of money under Nirbhaya Fund sanctioned, released and spent on
this scheme, district-wise?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ): (a) Since the overall objective of the
Scheme is to improve declining Child Sex Ratio in the country and create an enabling
environment for the education of girl child, this requires long-term attitudinal change.
The Scheme is at a nascent stage of implementation and it’s too early to assess its
impact at this stage. However, scheme has been received well and in the last one
and half years, several local innovative interventions have been demonstrated by the
districts with support from Departments of WCD, Health and Education. There is a
strong emphasis on mindset change through training, sensitization, awareness raising

and community mobilization on ground.

(b) The BBBP Scheme was launched in January, 2015 in 100 districts during
the first phase covering all States/UTs. It has been expanded to 61 additional districts
across 11 States/UTs in the second phase. The list of 161 districts under BBBP
scheme is given in the Statement (See below).

(¢) and (d) Under BBBP no such proposal is under consideration.
(¢) No money from Nirbhaya Fund has been sanctioned for BBBP Scheme.
Statement

List of 161 districts of Beti Bachao Beti Padhao

Name of State/UT Number of Districts Census 2001  Census 2011
India 927 918
Gujarat (9) Surat 859 835
Mahesana 801 842
Gandhinagar 816 847
Ahmadabad 835 857
Rajkot 854 862
Anand 349 884
Amreli 892 886
Patan 865 890
Bhavnagar 881 891
Haryana (20) Mahendragarh 818 775
Jhajjar 801 782

Rewari 811 787
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Name of State/UT

Number of Districts

Census 2001

Census 2011

Himachal Pradesh (3)

Jammu and Kashmir (15)

Sonipat
Ambala
Kurukshetra
Rohtak
Karnal
Yamunanagar
Kaithal
Bhiwani
Panipat
Gurgaon
Jind
Faridabad
Hisar
Fatehabad
Sirsa
Panchkula
Palwal
Una
Kangra
Hamirpur
Jammu
Pulwama
Kathua
Badgam
Anantnag
Samba
Baramula
Ganderbal

Rajouri

788
782
771
799
309
806
791
841
309
307
318
347
332
328
817
329
854
837
336
850
819
1046
347
963
977
798
961
1014
905

798
810
318
320
324
826
328
332
837
330
338
843
851
854
362
863
866
875
876
387
795
329
831
332
841
779
863
863
865
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Name of State/UT

Number of Districts

Census 2001

Census 2011

Madhya Pradesh (6)

Maharastra (16)

NCT of Delhi (7)

Srinagar
Shupiyan
Kupwara
Kulgam
Udhampur
Bandipore
Morena
Gwalior
Bhind
Datia

Rewa
Tikamgarh
Bid
Jalgaon
Ahmadnagar
Buldana
Aurangabad
Washim
Kolhapur
Osmanabad
Sangli
Jalna
Hingoli
Solapur
Pune
Parbhani
Nashik
Latur

South West

983
1011
1021
1003
912
967
837
853
332
874
926
916
894
380
384
908
390
918
339
894
851
903
927
895
902
923
920
918
846

865
878
879
885
386
892
329
340
843
856
885
892
307
342
852
855
858
863
863
367
367
870
382
883
883
384
390
389
845
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Name of State/UT

Number of Districts

Census 2001

Census 2011

Punjab (20)

Rajasthan (14)

North West
East

West
North
North East
South
Tarn Taran
Gurdaspur
Amritsar
Muktsar
Mansa
Patiala
Sangrur

Sahibzada Ajit Singh
Nagar

Fatehgarh Sahib
Barnala
Firozpur
Faridkot
Bathinda
Ludhiana
Moga
Rupnagar
Hoshiarpur
Kapurthala
Jalandhar

Shahid Bhagat
Singh Nagar

Jhunjhunun

Sikar

857
865
859
386
875
388
784
789
792
811
782
776
784
785

766
792
322
812
785
817
318
799
812
785
806
308

863
885

865
871
872
873
380
885
320
821
826
831
336
837
340
841

342
843
347
851
854
360
360
863
865
871
874
885

837
348
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Name of State/UT

Number of Districts

Census 2001

Census 2011

Uttar Pradesh (21)

Karauli
Ganganagar
Dhaulpur
Jaipur

Dausa

Alwar
Bharatpur
Sawai Madhopur
Jaisalmer
Hanumangarh
Jodhpur

Tonk

Baghpat

Gautam Buddha
Nagar

Ghaziabad
Meerut
Bulandshahr
Agra
Muzaffarnagar
Mahamaya Nagar
Jhansi
Mathura
Etawah
Aligarh

Etah
Firozabad
Jalaun

Bijnor

873
850
360
899
906
387
879
902
369
872
920
927
850
854

854
857
367
866
859
386
386
872
895
386
380
387
389
905

852
854
857
861
865
865
369
871
874
878
891
892
841
843

850
852
854
861
863
865
866
870
875
877
879
881
881
883
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Name of State/UT

Number of Districts

Census 2001

Census 2011

Uttarakhand (5)

Andaman and Nicobar
Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

Bihar
Chandigarh
Chbhattisgarh

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

Daman and Diu
Goa

Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala
Lakshadweep
Manipur
Meghalaya

Mizoram

Mainpuri
Hamirpur
Saharanpur
Farrukhabad
Mahoba
Pithoragarh
Champawat
Hardwar
Dehradun
Chamoli
Nicobars
Y.S.R.
Dibang Valley

Kamrup
Metropolitan

Vaishali
Chandigarh
Raigarh

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

Daman
North Goa
Dhanbad
Bijapur
Thrissur
Lakshadweep
Senapati
Ribhoi

Saiha

892
904
872
397
900
902
934
362
894
935
937
951
874
943

937
845
964
979

907
938
951
928
958
959
962
972
950

384
386
387
389
892
816
873
877
389
389
945
918
389
946

904
380
947
926

397
939
916
931
950
911
893
953
932
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Name of State/UT Number of Districts Census 2001  Census 2011
Nagaland Longleng 964 885
Odisha Nayagarh 904 855
Puducherry Yanam 964 921
Sikkim North 995 929
Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 957 896
Telengana Hyderabad 943 914
Tripura South Tripura 961 951
West Bengal Kolkata 927 933

Online registration of child abuse cases

1910. SHRIMATI SAROJINI HEMBRAM: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND
CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has set up any Helpline/Control Room in order to
register the cases of child abuse online;

(b) if so, the details thereof, and
(c) whether such complaints are being received online in the Control Room?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ): (a) to (¢) The Ministry of Women and
Child Development is providing support for an outreach service under the Integrated
Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) for children in distress including children requiring
assistance for protection from abuse. This service is available through a dedicated toll
free number, 1098 and can be accessed by children in crisis or by adults on their
behalf. In addition, National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR)
has launched a portal ‘E-BOX’ in August, 2016 to register online, complaints of
child sexual abuse.

Schemes for empowerment of women and development

of children in North Eastern Region

$1911. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the various schemes for empowerment of women and development of children

running in North Eastern region through NGOs, the details thereof;

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.



