Encephalitis is carried out in endemic districts and vaccination against Rotavirus diarrhoea is provided in four States (Odisha, Himachal Pradesh, Haryana and Andhra Pradesh).

- Name based tracking of mothers and children till two years of age is done to ensure complete antenatal, intranatal, postnatal care and complete immunization as per schedule.
- Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK) for health screening, early detection
 of birth defects, diseases, deficiencies, development delays including disability
 and early intervention services has been operationalized to provide comprehensive
 care to all the children in the age group of 0-18 years in the community.
- Some other important interventions are Iron and Folic Acid (IFA) supplementation for the prevention of anaemia among the vulnerable age groups, deworming on National Deworming Day (NDD), home visits by ASHAs under Home Based Newborn Care to promote community care practices and early referral of sick newborns and promote use of ORS and Zinc for management of diarrhoea in children.
- Various trainings are being conducted to train doctors, nurses and ANMs for antenatal, intranatal and post-natal care, essential newborn care, early diagnosis and case management of common ailments of children.
- 184 High Priority Districts (HPDs) have been prioritized for Reproductive Maternal Newborn Child Health+ Adolescent (RMNCH+A) interventions for achieving improved maternal and child health outcomes.

Beti Khilao components in Beti Bachao Beti Padhao scheme

1909. SHRI K. C. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of progress/achievements made under Beti Bachao, Beti Padhao scheme:
- (b) the districts so far covered under this scheme, State-wise and by when all the 600 and odd districts in the country are going to be covered under this scheme;
- (c) whether Ministry is thinking of adding 'Beti Khilao' component to the above scheme for overall development of girls and women;
 - (d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, and
- (e) the details of money under Nirbhaya Fund sanctioned, released and spent on this scheme, district-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ): (a) Since the overall objective of the Scheme is to improve declining Child Sex Ratio in the country and create an enabling environment for the education of girl child, this requires long-term attitudinal change. The Scheme is at a nascent stage of implementation and it's too early to assess its impact at this stage. However, scheme has been received well and in the last one and half years, several local innovative interventions have been demonstrated by the districts with support from Departments of WCD, Health and Education. There is a strong emphasis on mindset change through training, sensitization, awareness raising and community mobilization on ground.

- (b) The BBBP Scheme was launched in January, 2015 in 100 districts during the first phase covering all States/UTs. It has been expanded to 61 additional districts across 11 States/UTs in the second phase. The list of 161 districts under BBBP scheme is given in the Statement (*See* below).
 - (c) and (d) Under BBBP no such proposal is under consideration.
 - (e) No money from Nirbhaya Fund has been sanctioned for BBBP Scheme.

Statement

List of 161 districts of Beti Bachao Beti Padhao

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
India		927	918
Gujarat (9)	Surat	859	835
	Mahesana	801	842
	Gandhinagar	816	847
	Ahmadabad	835	857
	Rajkot	854	862
	Anand	849	884
	Amreli	892	886
	Patan	865	890
	Bhavnagar	881	891
Haryana (20)	Mahendragarh	818	775
	Jhajjar	801	782
	Rewari	811	787

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
	Sonipat	788	798
	Ambala	782	810
	Kurukshetra	771	818
	Rohtak	799	820
	Karnal	809	824
	Yamunanagar	806	826
	Kaithal	791	828
	Bhiwani	841	832
	Panipat	809	837
	Gurgaon	807	830
	Jind	818	838
	Faridabad	847	843
	Hisar	832	851
	Fatehabad	828	854
	Sirsa	817	862
	Panchkula	829	863
	Palwal	854	866
Himachal Pradesh (3)	Una	837	875
	Kangra	836	876
	Hamirpur	850	887
Jammu and Kashmir (15)	Jammu	819	795
	Pulwama	1046	829
	Kathua	847	831
	Badgam	963	832
	Anantnag	977	841
	Samba	798	779
	Baramula	961	863
	Ganderbal	1014	863
	Rajouri	905	865

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
Traine of State/O1	Srinagar	983	865
	Shupiyan	1011	878
	Kupwara	1021	879
	Kulgam	1003	885
	Udhampur	912	886
	Bandipore	967	892
Madhua Dradash (6)	_	837	829
Madhya Pradesh (6)	Morena		
	Gwalior	853	840
	Bhind	832	843
	Datia	874	856
	Rewa	926	885
	Tikamgarh	916	892
Maharastra (16)	Bid	894	807
	Jalgaon	880	842
	Ahmadnagar	884	852
	Buldana	908	855
	Aurangabad	890	858
	Washim	918	863
	Kolhapur	839	863
	Osmanabad	894	867
	Sangli	851	867
	Jalna	903	870
	Hingoli	927	882
	Solapur	895	883
	Pune	902	883
	Parbhani	923	884
	Nashik	920	890
	Latur	918	889
NCT of Delhi (7)	South West	846	845

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
	North West	857	865
	East	865	871
	West	859	872
	North	886	873
	North East	875	880
	South	888	885
Punjab (20)	Tarn Taran	784	820
	Gurdaspur	789	821
	Amritsar	792	826
	Muktsar	811	831
	Mansa	782	836
	Patiala	776	837
	Sangrur	784	840
	Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar	785	841
	Fatehgarh Sahib	766	842
	Barnala	792	843
	Firozpur	822	847
	Faridkot	812	851
	Bathinda	785	854
	Ludhiana	817	860
		818	860
	Moga		
	Rupnagar	799	863
	Hoshiarpur	812 785	865
	Kapurthala		871
	Jalandhar	806	874
	Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar	808	885
Rajasthan (14)	Jhunjhunun	863	837
1 mjustium (17)	Sikar	885	848

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
	Karauli	873	852
	Ganganagar	850	854
	Dhaulpur	860	857
	Jaipur	899	861
	Dausa	906	865
	Alwar	887	865
	Bharatpur	879	869
	Sawai Madhopur	902	871
	Jaisalmer	869	874
	Hanumangarh	872	878
	Jodhpur	920	891
	Tonk	927	892
Uttar Pradesh (21)	Baghpat	850	841
	Gautam Buddha Nagar	854	843
	Ghaziabad	854	850
	Meerut	857	852
	Bulandshahr	867	854
	Agra	866	861
	Agia Muzaffarnagar	859	863
	Mahamaya Nagar	886	865
	Jhansi	886	866
	Mathura	872	870
	Etawah	895	875
	Aligarh	886	877
	_	880	877 879
	Etah	887	
	Firozabad		881
	Jalaun	889	881
	Bijnor	905	883

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
	Mainpuri	892	884
	Hamirpur	904	886
	Saharanpur	872	887
	Farrukhabad	897	889
	Mahoba	900	892
Uttarakhand (5)	Pithoragarh	902	816
	Champawat	934	873
	Hardwar	862	877
	Dehradun	894	889
	Chamoli	935	889
Andaman and Nicobar	Nicobars	937	945
Andhra Pradesh	Y.S.R.	951	918
Arunachal Pradesh	Dibang Valley	874	889
Assam	Kamrup	943	946
	Metropolitan		
Bihar	Vaishali	937	904
Chandigarh	Chandigarh	845	880
Chhattisgarh	Raigarh	964	947
Dadra and Nagar Haveli	Dadra and Nagar Haveli	979	926
Daman and Diu	Daman	907	897
Goa	North Goa	938	939
Jharkhand	Dhanbad	951	916
Karnataka	Bijapur	928	931
Kerala	Thrissur	958	950
Lakshadweep	Lakshadweep	959	911
Manipur	Senapati	962	893
Meghalaya	Ribhoi	972	953
Mizoram	Saiha	950	932

Name of State/UT	Number of Districts	Census 2001	Census 2011
Nagaland	Longleng	964	885
Odisha	Nayagarh	904	855
Puducherry	Yanam	964	921
Sikkim	North	995	929
Tamil Nadu	Cuddalore	957	896
Telengana	Hyderabad	943	914
Tripura	South Tripura	961	951
West Bengal	Kolkata	927	933

Online registration of child abuse cases

1910. SHRIMATI SAROJINI HEMBRAM: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Government has set up any Helpline/Control Room in order to register the cases of child abuse online;
 - (b) if so, the details thereof; and
 - (c) whether such complaints are being received online in the Control Room?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ): (a) to (c) The Ministry of Women and Child Development is providing support for an outreach service under the Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) for children in distress including children requiring assistance for protection from abuse. This service is available through a dedicated toll free number, 1098 and can be accessed by children in crisis or by adults on their behalf. In addition, National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) has launched a portal 'E-BOX' in August, 2016 to register online, complaints of child sexual abuse.

Schemes for empowerment of women and development of children in North Eastern Region

†1911. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the various schemes for empowerment of women and development of children running in North Eastern region through NGOs, the details thereof;

[†] Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.